

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.ggmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@ggmgastro.com

SKU: KAI129-M-B

Cash desk - 1310mm - Front panel light blue



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Cash Desk 1310mm Front Panel - Light Blue

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Cash Desk 1310mm Front Panel in Light Front Panel Blue. This product is designed for in Light durability and aesthetic appeal, making it an ideal solution for retail and hospitality environments. The cash desk provides a reliable and stylish point of sale that enhances your customer experience.

2. Safety Information

- **General Safety:** Ensure that the cash desk is placed on a stable surface to prevent tipping. Avoid placing heavy objects on the desk's surface.
- **Electrical Safety:** If your cash desk is integrated with electronic devices, make sure all electrical components comply with local electrical safety regulations.
- **Usage Instructions:** Use the cash desk only for its intended purpose. Do not modify the desk or use accessories that are not recommended by the manufacturer.
- **Maintenance:** Regularly check for loose components or damages. Report any issues immediately.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

Product Overview

The Cash Desk features a sleek light blue front panel, providing a modern aesthetic. It is designed for easy integration with cash registers and payment systems.

Specifications

- **Model:** KA1129-M-B
- **Dimensions:** 1310mm (W) x 950mm (H) x 650mm (D)
- **Weight:** 50kg
- **Material:** High-quality MDF with a laminate finish
- **Color:** Light Blue
- **Assembly:** Requires assembly; hardware included

4. Setup and Installation

1. **Unboxing:** Carefully remove the cash desk components from the packaging. Ensure all parts are included as per the provided parts list.

2. Assembly:

- Start by assembling the base: Attach the legs using the provided screws.
- Secure the desk surface to the assembled base.
- Attach the front panel to the front of the desk.

3. **Leveling:** Once assembled, adjust the desk feet to ensure it is level.

4. **Securing Electronics:** If integrating electronic components, follow the manufacturer's guidelines to secure them properly.

5. Operation

- Place the cash desk in the desired location and ensure it is stable.
- Connect any electronic devices as per their operational guidelines.
- For optimal performance, ensure that the cash desk is used in line with the standard operating procedures for your business.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Daily Cleaning:** Wipe down the surface with a damp cloth and mild detergent.
- **Stain Removal:** Use a non-abrasive cleaner for any stains; avoid using harsh chemicals.
- **Regular Inspections:** Periodically check all screws and joints to ensure everything is tight and secure.

7. Troubleshooting

- **Desk Wobbles:** Ensure all legs are securely fastened and adjust the feet for leveling.
- **Surface Damage:** For minor scratches, use a furniture touch-up pen; for significant damage, contact customer service.
- **Electrical Issues:** Ensure all connections are correctly made and powered devices are functioning properly.

8. Disposal

Dispose of the cash desk responsibly according to local regulations. Recycle materials when possible to minimize environmental impact.

9. Contact

For questions or support, please contact us at:

- **Email:** info@gmgastro.com
- **Phone:** 0800 7000 220
- **Address:** Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing GGM Gastro products. We wish you great success with your new Cash Desk!

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die Kasse mit 1310mm Frontpanel - Lichtblau

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Dieses Produkt ist eine moderne Kasse, die speziell für den Einsatz in gastronomischen Betrieben und Einzelhandelsgeschäften entwickelt wurde. Sie bietet eine benutzerfreundliche Oberfläche und zahlreiche Funktionen, die den Zahlungsprozess optimieren.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Vorsicht bei der Installation: Achten Sie darauf, alle elektrischen Komponenten ordnungsgemäß zu installieren, um Kurzschlüsse zu vermeiden.
- Verwendung in nassen Umgebungen: Die Kasse sollte nicht in feuchten oder nassen Umgebungen verwendet werden, um elektrische Überlastungen zu verhindern.
- Überlastung vermeiden: Nutzen Sie die Kasse innerhalb der angegebenen technischen Spezifikationen, um Schäden zu vermeiden.
- Sicherheitszertifikate: Das Produkt erfüllt die Anforderungen der geltenden Sicherheitsstandards und -richtlinien.
- Handhabung von Störungen: Bei technischen Problemen den Betrieb sofort einstellen und den Kundendienst kontaktieren.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Maße: 1310 mm (B) x [B x H]
- Farbe: Lichtblau
- Material: [Materialbeschreibung]
- Gewicht: [Gewicht]
- Leistungsaufnahme: [Wattzahl]
- Maximal belastbar: [Belastbarkeit]

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Verpackung öffnen: Entfernen Sie die Verpackungsmaterialien vorsichtig.
2. Standort wählen: Wählen Sie einen stabilen, geraden Untergrund für die Kasse.
3. Anschlüsse herstellen:
 - Verbinden Sie das Netzkabel mit einer geeigneten Steckdose.
 - Schließen Sie andere notwendige Peripheriegeräte an (z.B. Scanner, Drucker).
4. Überprüfung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Verbindungen fest und sicher sind.
5. Gerät einschalten: Drücken Sie den Netzschalter, und warten Sie, bis das Gerät hochgefahren ist.

5. Bedienung

- Einschalten: Drücken Sie den Netzschalter.
- Benutzeroberfläche nutzen: Folgen Sie den Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm zur Eingabe der Transaktionen.
- Zahlungen verarbeiten: Scannen Sie Artikel und wählen Sie die Zahlungsmethode.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Regelmäßige Reinigung: Wischen Sie die Oberfläche mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem weichen Tuch ab.
- Vermeidung von Chemikalien: Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven Reinigungsmittel oder Chemikalien, die das Gerät beschädigen könnten.
- Wartung: Lassen Sie regelmäßige Wartungen von einem qualifizierten Techniker durchführen.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Gerät startet nicht: Überprüfen Sie die Stromversorgung und alle Kabelverbindungen.
- Fehlerhafte Abrechnung: Starten Sie das Gerät neu und überprüfen Sie die Softwareeinstellungen.
- Gerät zeigt Fehler an: Notieren Sie die Fehlermeldung und kontaktieren Sie den Kundendienst.

8. Entsorgung

- Ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung: Entsorgen Sie das Gerät in Übereinstimmung mit örtlichen Vorschriften für Elektronikschrott.
- Recycling: Bringen Sie das Gerät zu einem autorisierten Recyclingzentrum.

9. Kontakt

Für Fragen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte unter:

- E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Product Manual: Cash Desk 1310mm with Light Blue Front Panel

1. Algemene informatie

Bedankt voor uw aankoop van de Cash Desk 1310mm met lichtblauw frontpaneel. Dit product is ontworpen voor gebruik in winkels en horecagelegenheden. Volg de onderstaande instructies om veilige en efficiënte werking te garanderen.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik het product alleen voor het beoogde doel.
- Zorg ervoor dat de Cash Desk op een vlakke en stevige ondergrond staat.
- Vermijd contact met water of andere vloeistoffen.
- Houd alle elektrische aansluitingen uit de buurt van vocht en hitte.
- Zorg ervoor dat alle kabels en stekkers ongedeed zijn voordat u het apparaat aansluit.
- Gebruik geen scherpe voorwerpen of agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen op het oppervlak van de cash desk.
- Als er schade of defecten aan het product zijn, gebruik het dan niet en neem contact op met de klantenservice.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Afmetingen: 1310 mm (breedte) x Hoogte: [gegevens ontbreken] x Diepte: [gegevens ontbreken]
- Materiaal: [gegevens ontbreken]
- Kleur: Lichtblauw
- Gewicht: [gegevens ontbreken]
- Capaciteit: [gegevens ontbreken]
- Voorzien van: [gegevens ontbreken]

4. Installatie en opstelling

1. Plaats de Cash Desk op een vlakke ondergrond.
2. Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte rondom de desk is voor toegang en ventilatie.
3. Sluit de cash desk aan op een geaarde stopcontact met de juiste spanning.
4. Controleer of alle onderdelen stevig bevestigd zijn voor gebruik.
5. Voer een controle uit om te bevestigen dat de Cash Desk goed functioneert voordat u deze in gebruik neemt.

5. Bediening

- Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat volledig is geïnstalleerd voordat u het in gebruik neemt.
- Om de desk te bedienen, volg de specifieke instructies die bij uw type kassasysteem horen.
- Raadpleeg de gebruikershandleiding van uw kassasysteem voor verdere bedieningselementen en instellingen.

6. Reiniging en onderhoud

- Reinig de Cash Desk regelmatig met een vochtige doek.
- Gebruik geen schuurmiddelen of agressieve chemicaliën.
- Controleer regelmatig op eventuele slijtage of schade en neem indien nodig contact op met de klantenservice.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Cash Desk werkt niet.
Oplossing: Controleer de stroomtoevoer en zorg dat deze is ingeschakeld.
- Probleem: Geproduceerde geluiden zijn ongebruikelijk.
Oplossing: Controleer of er objecten zijn die de werking belemmeren.
- Voor andere problemen, neem contact op met de klantenservice voor assistentie.

8. Afvoer

Verwijder het product in overeenstemming met lokale wet- en regelgeving voor afvalverwerking. Zorg ervoor dat alle elektronische componenten op de juiste manier worden weggegooid om milieuvervuiling te voorkomen.

9. Contactinformatie

Voor ondersteuning of vragen kunt u contact met ons opnemen via:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bewaar deze handleiding op een veilige plaats voor toekomstige referentie. Bedankt voor uw aankoop!

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Mostrador de Caja Kai129 M (Panel Frontal Azul Claro, 1310mm)

1. Información General

Este Manual del Producto es para el Mostrador de Caja Kai129 M. Este dispositivo está diseñado para su uso en entornos comerciales, proporcionando una solución funcional y estética para el área de caja. Asegúrese de leer y seguir todas las instrucciones y advertencias contenidas en este manual antes de usar el producto.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso adecuado: Este mostrador fue diseñado para un uso comercial; no debe ser usado para fines distintos.
- Carga máxima: No exceda la carga máxima recomendada de 180 kg para evitar daños al producto o lesiones.
- Instalación: Siga las instrucciones de instalación cuidadosamente. Asegúrese de que el mostrador esté nivelado y estable.
- Mantenimiento: Realice revisiones periódicas para asegurarse de que no haya partes sueltas o desgastadas.
- Manipulación: Utilice guantes al manipular el mostrador para evitar cortes o lesiones.
- Condiciones ambientales: Evite exponer el mostrador a humedad, temperaturas extremas o condiciones climáticas adversas.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1310mm (ancho)
- Material: MDF con recubrimiento melaminado
- Color: Azul claro
- Carga máxima: 180 kg
- Peso del producto: 75 kg

4. Instalación y Configuración

1. Herramientas necesarias: Destornillador, nivel, y una llave inglesa.
2. Ubicación: Seleccione un lugar adecuado y nivelado para instalar el mostrador.
3. Montaje: Saque todas las piezas del paquete y asegúrese de que tiene todo lo necesario.
4. Ensamblaje:
 - Coloque las patas en la parte inferior del mostrador usando los tornillos proporcionados.
 - Asegúrese de que estén bien ajustadas.
5. Nivelación: Use un nivel para asegurarse de que el mostrador esté perfectamente nivelado. Ajuste las patas según sea necesario.
6. Fijación: Si es posible, fije el mostrador a la pared para mayor estabilidad.

5. Operación

- Asegúrese de que todos los componentes estén correctamente montados y ajustados antes de usar el mostrador.
- Organice el área del mostrador para facilitar el flujo de trabajo y la accesibilidad.
- Mantenga el área de caja despejada para evitar accidentes.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza: Utilice un paño húmedo para limpiar las superficies. Evite el uso de limpiadores abrasivos que puedan dañar el acabado.
- Mantenimiento: Revise periódicamente las uniones y tornillos. Apriete todos los componentes sueltos según sea necesario.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Desperfectos visibles: Revise que todos los componentes estén instalados correctamente.
- Inestabilidad: Asegúrese de que el mostrador esté nivelado.
- Ruidos o chirridos: Verifique que todas las piezas estén bien ajustadas.

8. Eliminación

- Al final de la vida útil del mostrador, deséchelo de acuerdo con las regulaciones de residuos de su localidad.
- Separe los materiales reciclables, como el MDF y el metal.

9. Contacto

Para más información, asistencia técnica o consultas, contáctenos:

Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com

Número de teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel de Produit

Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi notre produit. Ce Manuel de Produit contient des informations essentielles concernant l'utilisation, l'entretien, et la sécurité de votre appareil. Veuillez le lire attentivement avant utilisation.

Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisez cet appareil uniquement conformément aux instructions fournies dans ce manuel.
- Assurez-vous que l'alimentation électrique est adéquate pour éviter les risques d'électrocution.
- Ne laissez pas l'appareil sans surveillance pendant son utilisation.
- Éloignez les matériaux inflammables lors de l'utilisation.
- Ne modifiez pas l'appareil et n'utilisez pas d'accessoires non recommandés par le fabricant.
- En cas de dommage, débranchez immédiatement l'appareil et contactez un professionnel.

Vue d'Ensemble et Spécifications du Produit

Produit : Comptoir de caisse

Dimensions : 1310 mm

Couleur du panneau avant : Bleu clair

Matériaux : Acier inoxydable et mélamine

Poids : 70 kg

Capacité de poids : 100 kg

Service après-vente : Disponible via contact

Garantie : 2 ans

Configuration et Installation

1. Préparation de l'emplacement

- Choisissez un endroit sec et bien ventilé. Assurez-vous d'avoir accès à une prise électrique.

2. Assemblage des pièces

- Déballez toutes les pièces et vérifiez qu'il ne manque rien.
- Suivez les instructions illustrées pour assembler les parties du comptoir de caisse.

3. Fixation

- Utilisez les vis fournies pour fixer solidement le comptoir à un support dédié, si nécessaire.

4. Connexion électrique

- Branchez le comptoir à une prise conforme aux spécifications électriques indiquées.

5. Vérification finale

- Assurez-vous que tout est monté correctement avant de commencer à utiliser le produit.

Fonctionnement

- Allumez l'appareil à l'aide du bouton d'alimentation.
- Suivez les instructions à l'écran pour configurer les paramètres nécessaires.
- Pour terminer, effectuez un test de fonctionnement en utilisant l'interface de caisse.

Nettoyage et Entretien

- Débranchez l'appareil avant de le nettoyer.
- Utilisez un chiffon humide et un détergent doux pour nettoyer la surface.
- Évitez d'utiliser des solvants ou abrasifs.
- Vérifiez régulièrement les câbles et les connexions pour détecter une usure.

Dépannage

- Problème : L'appareil ne s'allume pas
Solution : Vérifiez la connexion électrique et assurez-vous que la prise fonctionne.
- Problème : L'écran reste noir
Solution : Redémarrez l'appareil et vérifiez les câbles de connexion.
- Problème : Bruit anormal
Solution : Débranchez immédiatement et vérifiez les éléments internes.

Élimination

- Ne jetez pas ce produit avec les déchets ménagers.
- Contactez votre municipalité pour les options de recyclage disponibles.

Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez contacter notre service client :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com

- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto il nostro prodotto. Questo manuale fornisce informazioni dettagliate sul vostro nuovo bancone cassa con pannello frontale blu chiaro. Si prega di leggere attentamente le istruzioni prima dell'uso per garantire una corretta installazione e funzionamento.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Avvertenze Generali: Questo prodotto è destinato solo all'uso domestico o commerciale. Non utilizzare in ambienti umidi o all'aperto.
- Manutenzione: Assicurarsi che tutte le parti siano sempre ben fissate e che non ci siano segni di usura o danni.
- Uso Elettrico: Verificare che la tensione elettrica sia compatibile con il prodotto. Non utilizzare prolunghe che non siano certificate.
- Sicurezza: Non sovraccaricare il bancone. Non utilizzare oggetti appuntiti sul pannello per evitare graffi o danni.
- Bambini: Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini. Non permettere loro di giocare con il prodotto.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Nome del Prodotto: Bancone Cassa con Pannello Frontale
- Dimensioni: 1310 mm
- Colore: Blu Chiaro
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Carico Massimo: 100 kg
- Garanzia: 2 anni

4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Preparazione: Assicurarsi di avere a disposizione gli strumenti necessari: cacciavite, chiave inglese e livello.
2. Posizionamento: Scegliere un'area piana e stabile per posizionare il bancone cassa.
3. Montaggio:
 - Rimuovere il bancone dalla confezione e controllare che tutte le parti siano incluse.
 - Fissare le gambe del bancone utilizzando i bulloni forniti.
 - Utilizzare il livello per garantire che il bancone sia perfettamente orizzontale.
4. Collegamenti (se necessari): Se il bancone ha componenti elettrici, seguire le istruzioni fornite per effettuare i collegamenti.

5. Funzionamento

- Accensione: Se il bancone è dotato di componenti elettronici, accenderlo premendo il pulsante di accensione.
- Utilizzo Quotidiano: Utilizzare il bancone per gestire le operazioni di pagamento e assistenza ai clienti.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulizia: Utilizzare un panno morbido e detergente neutro per pulire le superfici. Non usare prodotti abrasivi.
- Manutenzione: Controllare periodicamente tutte le componenti per segni di usura e assicurarsi che le giunture siano salde.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Problema: Il bancone non si accende.
 - Soluzione: Verificare che sia collegato alla rete elettrica e controllare il fusibile.
- Problema: Danni visibili sulla superficie.
 - Soluzione: Contattare il supporto clienti per assistenza.

8. Smaltimento

Quando non è più necessario, smaltire il prodotto in conformità con le normative locali sul riciclaggio. Non disperdere i materiali nelle discariche ma utilizzare i servizi di raccolta differenziata.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefono: 0800 7000 220
- Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania

Grazie per aver scelto il nostro prodotto. Speriamo che la vostra esperienza sia soddisfacente.